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Kottapatfu in 1 amil Nadu can house on Iy 25'00 pcrsors, efforts nre beirg made to create rdditicral facilities for shelter nnd for provision for food for the refugees.

(d) & (e). Yts. Sir. Our cor:cern over the fresh ir.flllx of Sri Lr.r:k::n refugees intO'lndia was conveyed to the Sri Lar,kal~ Gcvl. We have urged fhat cond itions should be crcatld In SdLankaso there would be no exodus of refugees from Sri L::'.I:ka to lrdia and those who are in India would bc able to return to their cOUlltry ill sHfety p.nd dignity.

Exopsnsion Work of the Run~'ay at Peelamedu Airport

54. SHRT R. ANNANAMBI: Will the Minister of TOURISM AND
CML' AVIATION he pleased to state:

(a) whether Government arc aware that Government of Tamil Nadu have alreadY acquired 41. 21 acres of land and handed over to the CPWD in July, 1984 for runway cxpansion work at Peelamcdu Airport;

(b) whether this wOlk will be given top priority in the Seventh Plan so that modern ahcrafts such as Boeing and Air buses could be operated from Peelamedu airport and night services connecting Coimbatore with important cities in the counhy aI'd ab:oad intro duced;

(c) if so, the details thereof; and

(d) if not. the reasons therefor '1

THE MINISTER eF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATIoN (SHRI ASHOK
GEHLoT); (a) Ye's, S·r. Land
me.;suring 42.21 acreS has been acquir ed for extension of the existing runway at Peclamcdu (Co;mbaton:) aerodrome.
(b) to td). Havin! regard 10 Ihe ur gent ne,d fur. development of Peela mc:du ailport to m:kc it suitable for
,clular Boeing 737 operation~. provision has been made in .. the Annual Plan, 19 84-8~ and has also been pro posed for inclusion in the Seventh Plan for civil works pertaining to extension ar:d strengthening of runway and as sociated pavements as well rs exte!' sion!modific~.lion of the telmiNl1 buil ding. The civil wOIks will be t:.ker. up and completed in the Scventh Plan period. The aerodlOme is present Iy equipped with Medium intensity Run way Li!1-hting Syst(m, Taxi-way lights and Apron lights. To facilitate night operations with Boeing- 73 7 aircraft,
2-Bar Visual Approach Slope Indicator System (VASIS) is also being provided.
This work is expect ed to be compl ct cd by the end of June, 1985.

American Plans frT Dewl('rrrrnt of Components of a S)'sten1 fvr Shir war in Indian Ocean.

55. SHRI ANANTA PRASAD
SETHI: Will the Minister of EXTER
NAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the U.S.A. Plans to deploy on its basis in the Indian ocean, components of a system for star war' ;

(b) whether the c cnstl uction of a new station for anti-satellite directing system is already underway in Diego
Galcia;

(e) whether reports have also been received that prepalations arc also underway for stationing' F-15 fighter bombers, equipped with .special rockets for hitting targets In the space;

(d) if so, the detai Is in this regard, if any reports have been received by Government of India in this regard;
and

(e) the names (f the countri cs who have protested in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
1 HE MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL
AfFAIRS (SHRI KHt:RSHEED ALAM
KHAN): hI) Government of India arc awal e of reports on thc possibility


163 Writttll Answer.~ PHALGUNA 23, 1906 (SAKA) Wrltttn AlIswt'rs lOti o( the Tndian Ccean bcinR usrd as an intrinsic part of the ncw U.S. ~p:,ce slrRlc~y.

(b) As part of its ~p~ce defence programmes the U.S. is deploying a worldwide nc:w01k of five ground based electro op'ic:\1 mrveillance sensors.
Thesc sensOlS, which complement exrstmg raders. are desip'ne(i to detect. track and identify objects. in spl'.ce.
Diego GRrcin is contemplated l'S one site for these scn~ors. Pent:>.gon plans reportedly call for the silt' to begin operations in financial )car 1987.

(c) and (d). 1'h ere is no infor mation which would .confirm that the U. S. Govcrnment has deployed F-IS fighter .bombers in Diego Garcia.
However. U. S. Secretary of Defence ('aspl'.r Weinbergcr ';Iatcd in his Bud get tcslim(lf,y to the COJlgrt'ss for financial y(:\r 19~5 that "r-15 air
cnft frolT' wh ich the Miniaturised Homir.g Vehicle will be launched could be hased in the SOlilhern Hemis pheres for 'attemrted intercepts' of satellites in highly elliptical (\fbil:~ ... "

(c) 1he (,V(1\\lle!ming m.ljNity of
nations have stated their opposition to the extensicl' of the alOiS race into outer ~pacr. Rcsolu!ion No. 30/59 adopted by the UN General AssemblY in its last s~ssion on "Prevelltion of an Arms Race in Cu! cr Spaee'-'receiv ed 150 vot (s in favour with non against and a singk l!bstension. This resolution expressed grave concern'.
at the danger posed to all mankind by an arms race in outer space, in pari i cular the impending danrer of exacer batin8 the current state of insecurity by developments that could further undermine international peace and se eurity." It reiterated the need for negotiating, on an urgent basis, ,to agreement to p:'el'ent such an alms n:ce in out er SP:lc·~.

[Tran.liatio,d

Allocation of Monry to Maharashlfa for Implementation of 20-Point

Pro&ranrme

56 .• SoHRJ VB AS MtlTTE~WAR :

Will the Minister of PLANNING be pleased to state :.

(a) the amount of money allocated
10 Maharashtra for successful implemen tation of 20-Point Prol!:ramme ; and

(b) the percenta!;e of persons still helow the poverty line in the Slate of Maharashtra ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF PLANNING (SHRT
K. R. NARAYANAN) : (a) Implemen tation of the revised 20-Point Pro gramme. announced on 14-1-1981.
was t'lkcn up from the Annual Plan
1982-83. The r e~ised 20-Point Pro
gramme forms an integral part of the State Plans. and the oUllays for it, are derived from the relevant develop mental sectors. The outlay/expenditure during 19~2-83, 83-84 and 84-85
for Maharashtra is shown below ;-

Year

1982-83 (Actual)

1983-84 (Outlay)

1984-85 (Outlay)

(Rs. erores)

Outlay

863.83

953.77

964.71

(b) On the hasis of the NSSO 32nd
Round (1977-78) • the latest Survey
for which results aTe availablr, th~
percentage of popul al ion· below (he poverty line in Maharashtra was esti mated at 47.71 %-5585% in rural
arcas and 31. 6 2 % in urban areas.

r Englisl,j

Inclusion of Nepali Language in Eighth
Schedule

57. SHRI ANANDA PATHAK:
Will the HOME MINISTER be pleas(.' d to st 1( e

(a) whether Government have now decided 10 include Nepali languaae in the Eighth Scheduled of the Constitu tion of India; and

